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THCP will mass reprocess claims for inpatient
services that adjudicated incorrectly for POA

diagnosis E—

~
The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has updated -
the three diagnosis codes (see Table 1) for present on admission “
(POA) reporting that have been added to the POA exempt

International Classification of Diseases, Tenth Revision (ICD-10) list

Vm

with a retroactive date to April 1, 2022.

Claims that were submitted to the Indiana Health Coverage
Programs (IHCP) in compliance with previous requirements that
have denied inappropriately with the explanation of benefits (EOB)
4276 — POA of "1" or blank is not acceptable will be mass
reprocessed.

Table 1 — Diagnosis codes added to the POA-exempt list

Diagnosis Description
code

Z2839 Other under immunization status

228310 Unvaccinated for COVID-19

728311 Partially vaccinated for COVID-19

The claim-processing system has been corrected. Claims denied for EOB 4276 during the indicated time frame for the
codes in Table 1 will be mass reprocessed. Providers should see the reprocessed claims on Remittance Advices (RAs)
beginning Sept. 28, 2022, with internal control numbers (ICNs)/Claim IDs that begin with 80 (reprocessed denied claims).
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